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CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 102004

ILLINOIS AYERS OIL COMPANY, ) Pollution Control Boa~d
Petitioner, )

V. )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

- •Respondent. )

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE INSTANTER MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and,pursuantto 35 Iii. Adm. Code101.500and 101.508,herebysubmitsthis motion

for leave to file instantera motion for summaryjudgment. In supportofthis motionfor leaveto

file instanter,theIllinois EPAstatesas follows:

1. The motion for summaryjudgmentthat is the subjectof this motion for leave to

file instanterwasdueto be filed with the Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) on orbefore

July 30, 2004. Unfortunately,the pressof work createdby anumberof multi-casesettlements

andotherpleadingsduein unrelatedappealshascausedthis filing to be delayed.

2. Theundersignedattorneyregretsthedelayin this filing, andcommitsto ensuring

that future filings in this casewill sufferthe sameconsequence.The Petitionersshouldnot be

unduly prejudicedhere, sincethere is still sufficient time to completeall necessaryfilings to

presentthematterto theBoardonmotionsfor summaryjudgmentwithin thedecisiondeadline.

PCBNo. 03-214
(LUST Appeal)
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WHEREFORE, for the reasonsstated above, the Illinois EPA hereby respectfully

requeststhat this motion for leaveto file instanterbe grantedand the Illinois EPA’s motion for

summaryjudgmentbeaccepted.

Respectfullysubmitted, -

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August6, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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RECEWED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD AUG 10 2004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
SUTTERSANITATION, INC. and )
LAVONNE HAKER, )

Petitioners, )
v. ) PCBNo. 04-187

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (PermitAppeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMES theRespondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.5.00,101.508and 101.516,herebyrespectfully

movestheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) to entersummaryjudgmentin favorofthe

Illinois EPA and againstthePetitioners,SutterSanitation,Inc. (“Sutter”) and LavonneHaker

(“Haker”) (“Petitioners,”collectively),in thatthereexisthereinnogenuineissuesofmaterialfact,

andthat theIllinois EPA is entitled to judgmentasa matterof law with respectto thefollowing

grounds. In supportofsaidmotion, theIllinois EPA statesasfollows:

I. STANDARD FOR ISSUANCEAND REVIEW

A motion for summaryjudgmentshould be grantedwherethe pleadings,depositions,

admissionson file, andaffidavitsdiscloseno genuineissueasto anymaterialfactandthemoving

partyis entitledtojudgmentasamatteroflaw. Dowd& Dowd,Ltd. v. Gleason,181Tll.2d 460,483,

693N.E.2d358,370 (1998).

After theIllinois EPA’s final decisionon apermit ismade,thepermitapplicantmayappeal

thatdecisiontotheBoardpursuantto Section40(a)(1)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

(“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)). The questionbeforethe Board in permit appealproceedingsis

1



whethertheapplicantprovesthat theapplication,assubmittedto theIllinois EPA,demonstratedthat

no violation of theAct would haveoccurredif therequestedpermithadbeenissued.Panhandle

EasternPipeLineCompanyv. Illinois EPA,PCB98-102(January21, 1999);JolietSand& Gravel

Co. v. Illinois Pollution ControlBoard, 163 Ill. App. 3d 830, 833, 516 N.E.2d955, 958 (3r~lDist.

1987),citingIllinois EPAv. Illinois Pollution ControlBoard, 118Ill. App. 3d 772,455 N.E.2d 189

(
1

st Dist. 1983). Furthermore,the Illinois EPA’s denial letter framesthe issueson appeal.ESG

Watts,Inc. v. Illinois PollutionControlBoard,286Ill. App. 3d 325,676N.E.2d299 (3rdDist. 1997).

II. BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuantto Section 105.112(a)of the Board’s procedural rules (35 Ill. Adm. Code

105.112(a)),theburdenofproofshallbeon thepetitioner.Here,thePetitionersmustdemonstrateto

the Board that approval of the permit application would not causea violation of the Act or

underlyingregulations. On appeal,the sole questionbeforethe Boardis whetherthe applicant

provesthattheapplication,assubmittedto theIllinois EPA, demonstratedthatno violation ofthe

Act wouldoccurif thepermitwasgranted.SalineCountyLandfill, Inc.v. Illinois EPA,PCB02-108

(May 16, 2002),p. 8.

III. ISSUE

TheissuebeforetheBoardis whethertheIllinois EPA correctlyinterpretedand applied

Section22.14oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415ILCS 5/22.14)in its review

ofapermitapplicationsubmittedby thePetitioners.Morespecifically,asofwhatdateormilestone

is theterm“establish”asusedin Section22.14(a)oftheAct to beappliedwhendeterminingwhether

adwelling is or is not within thedefinedsetbackzone?
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IV. FACTS

The factsin this casearelargelyundisputed,and forpurposesof this motion for summary

judgment,canbesummarizedasfollows. OnDecember26,2001,SutterandRayHakerenteredinto

aleaseagreementwherebySutterwould leaseaparcelofproperty(uponwhichtheproposedtransfer

stationwouldbe located)(“Hakerproperty”). AR, pp. 292-299.’ This leaseagreementwaslater

amendedon September11, 2003. AR, pp. 291-297. Also on December26,2001,pursuantto a

provisionin theleaseagreement,Sutteragreedto purchasetheRakerpropertyfrom Hakerthrougha

WarrantyDeedAgreement. AR, pp. 300-209. Following initiation of transferoperations,it was

anticipatedthat thepurchaseprovisionwould be exercisedby Sutter. AR, p. 273. The parcelin

question is approximatelythree acresin size and is locatedsevenmiles southof Altamont, in

EffinghamCounty, Illinois. AR, p. 273. -

On September16, 2002,theEffinghamCountyBoardapprovedlocal siting approvalfor a

solidwastetransferstationproposedfordevelopmentattheHakerproperty.AR,p.258.2 Sometime

aftertheCountyBoardapprovedlocalsiting,abuildingdescribedby Sutterasamobilehomewas

locatedonto propertywithin 1,000 feetof theproposedfacility.3 Although theremaybe some

disputeasto theexactdate,it seemsthatbothSutterandthe inhabitantsofthemobilehome(asof

March 18, 2004)agreethatthemobilehomewasplacedin its presentlocation,within 1,000feetof

1 Referencesto theAdministrativeRecordwill henceforthbemadeas “AR, p. .“

2 CounselforSufferrepresentedthefollowing factsto theIllinois EPAincorrespondencedatedJanuary30,2004: Suffer
Suffertook possessionof theHakerpropertyinFebruary2002. In April 2002,Sufferfiled its transferstationsiting
applicationwith EffmghamCounty. After ahearingon August 14, 2002,anda publiccommentperiod,Effingham
CountyapprovedthelocalsitingapprovalonSeptember16,2002. Followinganappeal,theBoardaffirmedtheCounty’s
sitingapproval.At sometime afterSeptember16,2002,DuaneStockmovedamobilehomeontopropertyacrossthe
streetfrom thetransferfacility (“mobile home”). AR, pp. 232,349.
3 An attorneyrepresentingtheinhabitantsof themobilehomestatedin aletter to theIllinois EPA that thebuilding
(referredto simplyaseitherahomeormanufacturedhome)wassetupandfirst occupiedasaresidencein October2002,
andthe current(asofMarch 18, 2004)inhabitantsmovedinto thehomeonOctober1, 2003. AR, p. 93.
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the proposedtransferstation, on a date after local siting approvalwas issuedbut beforethe

applicationfor developmentofthetransferstationwassubmittedto theIllinois EPA.

On September23, 2003,Suttersentan applicationto theIllinois EPA,seekingapermitto

developanewsolidwastetransferstationon theHakerproperty. AR, pp. 140-229.OnDecember

12, 2003,following discussionsbetweenSutterandtheIllinois EPA, arevisedpermit application

wassubmittedto theIllinois EPA. AR,pp. 248-340.OnMarch30, 2004,theIllinois EPAissueda

final decisiondenyingSutter’spermitapplicationto developatransferstation. AR, pp. 1-2. That

final decisionformsthebasis for the presentappeal. Therearethreedenialpoints in thefinal

decision,but for purposesofthismotionfor summaryjudgment,only thethirddenialpoint isbeing

addressed.AR,p.2.

V. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 22.14
SUPPORTSTHE ILLINOIS EPA’S DECISION

This motion,andthecross-motionfiled by thePetitioners,turnson thethird denialpoint

foundin the final decisionunderappeal. Thatdenialpointreadsasfollows:

Issuanceof apermitforthis facilitywouldviolateSection22.14oftheAct because
theproposedgarbagetransferstationwouldbe locatedcloserthan 1000feetfrom a
dwellingthatwasso locatedbeforetheapplicationwassubmittedto theIllinois EPA.

AR, p. 2. TheIllinois EPA’s positionassetforth in the final decisionis thattheexistenceofthe

mobilehomedwelling lessthan1,000feetfrom theproposedtransferstation(atleastasofthedate

thepermit applicationwassubmitted)createsasituationinwhich approvalofthepermitapplication

would result in aviolation ofSection22.14oftheAct. Thepartiesarein agreementthatthehome

wasinplaceafterlocalsitingapprovalwasissuedbutbeforethepermitapplicationwassubmittedto

theIllinois EPA. Thus,theBoard’sdeterminationshouldbebaseduponits interpretationofthe

languageofSection22.14oftheAct to thatfactpattern.
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Section22.14of theAct providesasfollows:

a)Nopersonmayestablishanypollutioncontrolfacility for useasagarbagetransfer
station,which is locatedless than 1000 feet from thenearestpropertyzonedfor
primarilyresidentialusesorwithin 1000 feetofanydwelling,exceptin countiesofat
least3,000,000inhabitants.In countiesof atleast3,000,000inhabitants,no person
mayestablishanypollutioncontrolfacility for useasagarbagetransferstationwhich
is locatedlessthan1000 feetfrom thenearestpropertyzonedforprimarilyresidential
uses,provided,however,astationwhich is locatedin anindustrialareaof10 ormore
contiguousacresmaybelocatedwithin 1000feetbutno closerthan800feetfromthe
nearestpropertyzonedforprimarily residentialuses.However,in acountywith over
300,000 and less than 350,000 inhabitants,a station used for the transferor
separationofwasteforrecyclingordisposalin asanitarylandfill thatis locatedin an
industrialareaof 10 ormoreacresmaybelocatedwithin 1000feetbutno closerthan
800feetfrom thenearestpropertyzonedfor primarily residentialuses.

b) This Sectiondoesnot prohibit (i) any suchfacility which is in existenceon
January1, 1988,nor (ii) anyfacility in existenceon January1, 1988,asexpanded
beforeJanuary1, 1990,to includeprocessingandtransferringofmunicipalwastes
for bothrecyclinganddisposalpurposes,nor (iii) anysuchfacility whichbecomes
nonconformingdueto achangein zoningortheestablishmentofadwellingwhich
occursafterthe establishmentofthefacility, nor (iv) any facility establishedby a
municipalitywith apopulationin excessof 1,000,000,nor (v) anytransferfacility
operatingonJanuary1, 1988.No facility describedin item(ii) shall,afterJuly 14,
1995, acceptlandscapewasteandothermunicipalwastein the samevehicleload.
However,theuseofanexistingpollutioncontrolfacilityasagarbagetransferstation
shallbe deemedto be the establishmentof anewfacility, andshallbe subjectto
subsection(a), if suchfacilityhadnotbeenusedasagarbagetransferstationwithin
oneyearprior to January1, 1988. (Emphasisadded.)

Basedon thelanguageabove,andfocusingonthehighlightedtext, theIllinois EPA’spositionis that

thefactspresentedheresupportandjustify thefinal decision.

Section22.14(a)of theAct statesin pertinentpart thatnopersonmayestablishapollution

control facility for useas a garbagetransferstation which is locatedwithin 1,000 feet of any

dwelling. Further,Section22.14(b)oftheActstatesinpartthat Section22.14doesnotprohibit any

suchgarbagetransferstationwhichbecomesnonconformingdueto-theestablishmentofadwelling

which occursaftertheestablishmentofthe facility.

AlthoughthePetitionersmayquestionwhetherthemobilehomeis adwelling, theIllinois
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EPAwasin possessionof informationat thetime ofits decisionthat supportinga finding that the

mobilehomesituatedaftertheissuanceoflocalsitingapprovalwasadwelling. Thereis no specific

definition providedin the Act ofwhat constitutesa dwelling, but given that a mobile homeis

recognizedasacommonplaceofdwelling, andthattheIllinois EPAwasinformedthatthemobile

homehadbeeninhabitedfrom atleastOctober1, 2003,throughMarch 18, 2004(AR, p. 90),it was

reasonableto concludethat themobilehomewasadwelling. Thus,themobilehomeis adwelling,

andall partiesagreeit is locatedwithin 1,000 feetoftheproposedgarbagetransferstation. The

dispositivequestionthenbecomeswhethertheproposedgarbagetransferstationwasestablished

prior to the dwelling. This is dueto the exemptioncarvedin Section22.14(b),which prevents

noncomplianceofa facility if it is establishedprior to theestablishmentof adwelling within the

describedsetbackzone. -

TheIllinois EPA’s interpretationofSection22.14(a)oftheAct to thefactspresentedis that

thedwelling in questionwasestablishedprior totheestablishmentoftheproposedgarbagetransfer

station. To reachthat determination,a review of the definitionsof the terms “establish” and

“establishment”is necessary.

Thereareguidelinesto follow in mattersinvolvingstatutoryinterpretation.Theconstruction

ofa statuteis aquestionof law. Krall v. SecretaryofState,168 111. App. 3d 478, 522N.E.2d814

(1988). A court’s functionin interpretingstatutoryprovisionsis to ascertainandgiveeffectto the

legislativeintent underlyingthestatute;thus,thecourtmustlook atthestatuteasawhole, taking

intoconsiderationits nature,its purposesandtheevil thestatutewasintendedto remedy.Rodgersv.

DepartmentofEmploymentSecurity,186 Ill. App. 3d 194, 542 N.E.2d168 (1989). Eachword,

clause,orsentenceofastatutemustnotberenderedsuperfluousbutmust,if possible,begivensome
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reasonablemeaning.PeoriaRoofing& SheetMetal Co. v. IndustrialCommission,181111.App. 3d

616, 537 N.E.2d381 (1989). Whenthestatutorylanguageis clearandunambiguous,this court’s

onlyfunctionis to enforcethe law as enactedbythelegislature.Eckmanv. BoardofTrustees,143

Ill. App. 3d 757, 493 N.E.2d.671 (1986). Whenconstruingastatute,thewordsusedin thestatute

mustbegiventheirplain andordinarymeanings.Landv. BoardofEducationofCity ofChicago,

202 Ill.2d 414, 421, 781 N.E.2d249,254 (2002).

In this situation,thelanguageofSection22.14is clearand,readingbothsubsection(a) and

(b) as a whole, its meaning and intendedapplication are clear. The terms “establish” and

“establishment”arenot definedin theAct. However,thereareothersourcesthatcanbe usedto

determinetheplain and ordinarymeaningofthoseterms. “Establish” is definedin theAmerican

HeritageDictionaryas: To makefirm orsecure,to settlein asecurepositionorcondition,to cause

to be recognizedandaccepted,to found,to makeastateinstitutionof, to introduceandput into

force,orto provethevalidityortruth of. TheinternetversionoftheMerriam-WebsterDictionary

defines“establish”as: To institutepermanentlybyenactmentoragreement,to makefirm orstable,

to introduceandcauseto grow andmultiply, to bring into existence,to put on a firm basis,to put

into afavorableposition,to gainfull recognitionor acceptanceof, or to makea stateornational

institution. “Establishment”is definedastheactof establishingorthestateofbeingestablished.

Applying thosedefinitionsto Section22.14,theclearmeaningofSection22.14(a)oftheAct

is thatif adwelling existslessthan1,000feetfrom apollution controlfacility intendedtobeusedas

a garbagetransferstation beforethe facility is established,thenaviolation of Section22.14(a)

occurs. The relevantsequenceof eventshere is the approvalof local siting approvalfor the

proposedfacility, theplacementofthemobilehomelessthan1,000feetfromtheproposedfacility,
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thesubmissionofapermit applicationto theIllinois EPAseekingapprovalto developtheproposed

facility, theoccupancyofthemobilehome(whichmayormaynothavealsotakeplaceprior to the

submissionof thepermit application),andthe issuanceofthefinal decision.Forpurposesofthe

Illinois EPA’sreview,andnowtheBoard’sreview,therelevantfactis thatthemobilehomewasin

placewell beforethefinal decisionwasissued,andin factwasinplacebeforethepeimitapplication

waseversubmitted.

Therefore,thelanguageof Section22.14mustbe appliedhere,sincethereis no credible

argumentthatthe proposedtransferstationwas establishedprior to theplacementofthe mobile

home.4Theproposedtransferstationwasnot establishedprior totheplacementofthemobilehome,

asproventhroughthesequenceofeventsandthecommonlyunderstooddefinitionsof “establish.”

Thoughtheproposedtransferstationwasthesubjectofasuccessfulrequestforlacalsitingapproval,

that prerequisitestep to filing a permit applicationcannotbe consideredtantamountto the

establishmentoftheproposedtransferstation. Approvaloflocalsitingdoesnotdemonstratethata

proposedfacility hasbeenestablished,becauseapprovaloflocalsitingapprovalis nothingmorethan

apreliminarystepthatmustbetakenin orderfortheproposedfacility to becomeestablished.This

point wasmadein thecaseofMedicalDisposalServices,Inc. v. Illinois EPA,286 Ill. App.3d 562,

677N.E.2d428 (
1

st Dist. 1997). In Medical Disposal,the appellatecourt madeclearthat in the

contextofpermit applications,local sitingapprovalgivenpursuantto theAct is onlyaconditionthat

isrequiredbeforepermitscanbeissued. Thus,while apermitgivestheholderthespecifiedrights

therein, local siting approvalonly gives the specific applicantthe right to apply for a permit.

Medical Disposal,286 Ill. App. 3d at 569, 677 N.E.2dat 433. Thecourtnotedthat local siting

4Agairi, it shouldbe notedthatalthoughthe dwelling here is a mobilehome,the situationwould beno different if a
“permanent”homewith a foundationandfixed wallswasbuilt in thesametimeframe(i.e.,afterissuanccoflocal siting

8



approvalis notapropertyright,andforthatmatterthatevenpermitsareonly privilegesfrom which

no vestedpropertyrights attach. jç~.

ThePetitionershavepreviouslyprovidedcaselaw to theIllinois EPAthatwasarguedtobe

persuasivefor theargumentthatreceiptof localsitingapprovalwassufficientto deemtheproposed

transferstationestablished.AR, pp.349-350.A reviewofthosecases,althoughold in age,shows

thatin factthecasesaremoresupportiveoftheIllinois EPA’spositionthanthat ofthePetitioners.

The first caseidentified by thePetitionersis Village of Villa Parkv. Wanderer’sRest

CemeteryCo., 316.111.226, 147N.E. 140(1925). In Villa Park,theIllinois SupremeCourtreviewed

amatterinvolving theproprietyoftheestablishmentofacemeterywithin adistancethatpossibly

violatedtermsofa localordinance.Theissuewaswhetherthepassageoftheordinancerestricting

theestablishmentofacemeteryprohibitedacemeterythathadundertakencertainstepsbothbefore

andafterthepassageofthe ordinance.Thecourtheldthatthenatureoftheactivitiestakenbythe

developerof the cemeterywhich pre-datedthe passageof the ordinance resultedin the

“establishment”ofthecemeterysuchthattheordinancewasnotapplicable.Villa Park,316Ill. At

232, 147N.E. at 106. -

However,theVilla Parkcourt’s findings andrationaleactuallysupportthe Illinois EPA’s

position. Thecourtheldthattheordinancewhichrestrictedlocationofacemeterywasprospective

in nature,thusthe questionwaswhethertheactstakento developthecemeteryweresufficient to

find that the cemeteryhad beenestablishedprior to the ordinance’seffectivedate. The court

consideredtheactionstakenby thedeveloperandruledthat whena cemeteryhasbeenplattedand

lotssoldwith referenceto aplat, thepurchasersofthe lots acquireavestedinterestin theuseofthe

premisesforburial purposes,ofwhichright theycannotbedivestedwithoutdueprocess.Id. But, as

approvalandbeforesubmissionof thepermit application).
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the court in Medical Disposalheld,thereceiptof local siting approvaldoesnot resultin avested

right,andneitherdoestheissuanceofapermit. Thatbeingthecase,acourthasalreadyheldthatthe

actionspecificallyrelieduponbythePetitioners(i.e.,receiptoflocalsitingapproval)doesnotconfer

avestedright, thereforetherationaleoftheVilla Parkcourtcannotberelieduponto arguethatthe

proposedtransferstationherewasestablishedasofthereceiptof local siting approval.

If anything,the Villa Parkcaseis consistentwith the Illinois EPA’s position. Here,the

proposedtransferstationcannottakeanypre-operationalsteps(i.e.,developthefacility itself)unless

anduntil apermitauthorizingsuchdevelopmenthasbeenissued.Theclosestanalogyfact-wisethat

canbedrawnbetweentheVilla Parkcaseandthepresentsituationis thatthePetitionersherecannot

takethetypeof stepsrelied on by theVilla Parkcourtuntil afterapermit to developthetransfer

stationis issued. Until thathappens,no establishmentofthetransferstationcouldevertakeplace.

This is not evenaperfectanalogy,sinceagaintheVilla Parkcourtreliedon thecreationofvested

rightspriorto thepassageofthecemeteryordinance,whereasno vestedrightwill beconferredhere

evenwith theissuanceofapermitto developthefacility.

Thesecondcaseofferedby thePetitionerswasMoseidv. McDonough,103 Ill. App. 3d23,

243N.E.2d394 (
1

St Dist. 1968). A reviewofthatcaseagainfinds thatit is morepersuasivefor the

Illinois EPA’s positionthanthe Petitioners’. In Moseid, thecourtconsideredan ordinancethat

createda library. The issue waswhetherthe passageof the ordinancewas equatedto the

establishmentofthe library,asthedatethelibrarywasestablishedhadcertaintax implications.The

court decidedthat the ordinancein questionestablishedthe library suchthat fees that could be

chargedafterestablishmentofa library couldbe collectedfollowing thepassageoftheordinance.

Moseid, 103 Ill. App. 3dat30-31, 243 N.E.2dat397-398.
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But, in Moseid, thecourt specificallystatedthat “[w]hile therearenumerousdictionary

definitions oftheword [“establish”],manyofthemwould substantiatethe ‘establishment’ofthe

libraryon September30, 1963,with theenactmentoftheCountyordinancepurportingsoto do.”

Moseid, 103 Ill. App. 3d at31, 243 N.E.2dat 398. Thus, thewordingoftheordinancein Moseid

musthaveincluded languagethat statedthe ordinancewas itself establishingthe library. The

wordingoftheresolutionmemorializingtheapprovalof localsitingdoesnot in anywaystatethat

theproposedtransferstationis establishedasofthepassageof theresolution. AR, p. 261.

Of course,evenif theresolutiondid havesuchwording,it would still not besufficient to

meetthestandardinMoseid,sinceto actuallydeveloptheproposedtransferstationapermitwasstill

requiredoftheIllinois EPA. In Moseid, theordinancein questionwasthe official declarationthat

thelibrarywasestablished.Thereis no evidencein Moseid that anyotheroffiëial permittingor

authorizationwasneededprior to the constructionand operationof the library. Comparethat

situationwith thepresent,inwhich apermitissuedbytheIllinois EPA authorizingdevelopmentof

theproposedtransferstationis theofficial declarationthatmustbeobtainedbeforethefacility can

actuallybedevelopedand operated.In short, theordinancereferencedin Moseid is mostclosely

analogousto thedevelopmentpermitsoughtby thePetitionershere. Sincethedevelopmentpermit

hasnot beenissued,theproposedtransferstationhasnotyetbeenestablished.If theIllinois EPA

wereto issuethepermit,thusresultingin theestablishmentofthetransferstation,it wouldresultina

violation ofSection22.14oftheAct sinceit would establishagarbagetransferstationwithin the

setbackzoneprescribedby Section22.14. TheIllinois EPA’s denial ofthepermit applicationon

that groundalonewasthusproperandjustified.
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VI. THE ILLINOIS EPA’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 22.14
AND OTHER RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE ACT

Furthersupport for the Illinois EPA’s position is found whenviewing the wording and

purposeof Section22.14 of the Act in contextwith other relevantprovisionsof the Act. For

example,thePetitionersclaimthatthe issuanceoflocal sitingapprovalpursuantto Section39.2 of

theAct (415 IILCS 5/39.2)resultedin theestablishmentofthe proposedgarbagetransferstation.

However,evenif that werethecase,considerthefollowing hypothetical. If the mobilehomein

questionwereahouse(sono argumentexistedregardingthemobility ofthedwelling),and if the

housewasin existenceandoccupiedbeforethePetitionerseverappliedfor localsitingapproval,an

absurdresultwouldoccurin thatthelocalunitofgovernment(here,theEffinghamCountyBoard)

issuedlocalsitingapprovalin that it would resultin theveryviolationintendedtobeprohibitecFby

Section22.14oftheAct. How couldtheCountyBoardallow thatviolationto happen?Simplyput,

theCountyBoardis notauthorizedto enforcetheprovisionsofSection22.14,sothat evenif they

hadsomeinkling thataviolationofSection22.14wouldoccur,therewouldbeno legaljustification

for themto deny local siting on thatbasis.

Section22.14oftheAct is notaprovisionthat is foundwithin thestatutoryprovisionsthat

set forth the local sitingapprovalprocessin theAct. In fact,Section39.2(b)oftheAct (415ILCS

5/39.2(b)),whichdefinesthepartiesthatmustreceivenoticeofanimpendingrequestforlocalsiting

approval,limits suchpartiesto thosewho own propertywithin 250 feetoftheproposedfacility’s

boundary. Section22.14(a)oftheAct createsa setbackzoneof 1,000 feetfrom a dwelling to a

garbagetransferstation. Therefore,apartycouldownahomewithin theprescribedsetbackzonebut

outsideofthe distancewhich definespartiesrequiredto receivenoticeof a local siting approval

application. Sincethe local unit of governmentcannotenforceSection22.14,andsincethe local
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siting approvalprocessdoesnot requirenoticeto partiesthat maybe includedwithin thesetback

zone,it would frustratethe purposeof Section22.14if local siting approvalwastantamountto

establishmentof atransferstation. A countyboardwouldbehelplessto denya siting on thebasis

thatSection22.14wouldbeviolated,andtheIllinois EPAwouldnotbeableto denyapermitonthat

basissincethefacilitywouldalreadybe established.ThePetitionersposition,taken.in this light, is

all themoreuntenableandweak. TheIllinois EPA’sfinal decisionwasconsistentwith theinterplay

of Sections39.2and22.14oftheAct, andwith therespectiverolesto beplayedby localunits of

governmentandtheIllinois EPA.

VII. CONCLUSION

Forthereasonsstatedherein,theIllinois EPArespectfullyrequeststhat theBoardaffirm the

Illinois EPA’sdecisionto denythepermit applicationsubmittedby thePetitioners.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

~.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August6, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August6, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE INSTANTER and MOTION FOR

SUMMARY JUDGMENT, by placing true and correctcopiesin properly sealedand addressed

envelopesand by dep.ositing said sealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail drop box locatedwithin

Springfield, Illinois, with sufficientFirst ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following

namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

CharlesJ. Northrup
Sorling,Northrup,Hanna

Cullen & Cochran,Ltd.
Suite800 Illinois Building
P.O. Box 5131
Springfield,IL 62705

JohnM. Heyde
SidleyAustinBrown& Wood,LLP
10 SouthDearbornStreet
Chicago,IL 60603

CarolSudman,HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274

ChristineG. Zeman
HodgeDwyer Zeman
3150RolandAvenue
P.O.Box 5776
Springfield, IL 62705-4900
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1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
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